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DIGEST: 

.. Multiple•Person Travel Voucher 

1. .Expenses incurred by international visitors and 
paid for by contract escort are not reimbursable 
on voucher form SF 1012 since each traveler 
is required to sign voucher to claim reimburse• 
ment for authorized travel eX.J)enses which he 
personally incurred in the performance of his 
official travel. However. assuming that travel 
authori-zations have·been obtained. the travel 
e~enaes may be claimed and paid on SF 1164 
(,.Claim for Beimbursement for ExR!nditures 
on Official Business u) e>r SF 1034 ( 1Public 
Voucher for Purchases and Services other than 
Personal '1). 

2. If multiple-person :travel youclier would serve 
the purpose of paying. for t:r:avel expenses 
incurred for foreign journ&lists. touring the 
United states .under· anpgem:en~s with the United 
states .Travel. Se~.e •. Department Of Commerce 
should seek approval by AdmtniStrator of General 
Services Administration in accordanc·e with 
para. 1-11. Sa of the Fttderal Trav~l Regulations. 

1.57 

An authQrized certifying offic~r of the United States Department of 
Com.merce~ae requested a decision -as to whethe.r he may certify for 
payment a multiple person travel· voucher under the circumstances 
stated below. 

To achieve the objectives of the International Travel Act of 1G61, 
as am.ended. 22 U, s. C. § 212 tY;.!! seg. • the United States Travel 
Service, Department of Commerce, conducts familiarization tours 
ot the ·United State·s for foreign journalists. The purpose of this 
program is to promote the publication of travel articles which will 
stimulate intere.$t in and encourage travel to the United· States by 
foreign residents .. 

Initially each of the journalists in a tour group was furnished a 
separate travel advance and each was required to submit a travel 
voucher to account for expenditures. This procedure was not 
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satisfactory becau•e many ot the foreign journalista did .not 
communicate in '.Easlhh. w~re tmfamilial."' with payment require­
ment• for- eervic•• received. and experienced mueb difficulty 
in the preparation and documentation of their travel vouchers. 

To c0ttect these deficiencies. the Unite« States Travel 
Service has initiated a new procedure. under which a tour guide 
ii furnished a travel advance for all persons in th~ tour party 
and is responsible !or the payment of the el(pe~ of all persons 
in the party. The tour guide is W.lder contraet and i• ~sponsible 
tor the proper preparation and documentation ct a travel ~her 

_ covering the expenditu:rts of all persons in· the tour. party.. Since 
~=='=~ the tour guide t• • stateatde resident, any eorrectiODS or 

adjustments neciJssar;y in the travel voucher are more readily 
facilitated .. 

The travel voucher (SF 101.2) in this ease was prepat"ed by 
Mr. • a contra.ct ea:c9rt ~ covers the expenses 
ol a poup of French journall5ts. The contract ~tween the 
Government and Mr.. indicates that his travel expenses. are 
to be allowed in accordance with the prOVisions of the Feder.al 
Travel BeJUlationa with eertain exceptions, one of which 
provldu that in the case of escort assignments with international 
visitors. the contractor shall be authorized a fixed per diem of 
no leas than $25, :nor more than $35,. The voucher indicatea that 
this exception has been used to authorbe a flat rat& per diem et 
$25 and to compute per diem. on a whole-day basis. On the 
baeia of the contract provisions. the Federal Travel H-egulations 
would be applicabl& to Mr. travel .. 

The voucher appears to be in order and payable only insofar 
u Mr.. of'ticial travel expenses are eoneen.ed""' w., do not 
feel that the ~nses incurred. and paid for by Mr·. , for 
the international visitors are properly payable on the SF 1012. 
The voucher form SF 1012. should nQt ~ utili2ed aa a multiple• 

-.<-~~. __ payment vweher since each trav~er is re.quired to sign the 
voucher to claim reimbureement tor authorized travel expenses 
which he personally incurred in hls performance of Official travel. 
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The file does not :lnelude the tnnl ·•thoriatiolla for the 
international visitors oor does it indicate the travel expense• wbich 
they were authorized. However,. it is a.saumed tb•~ •~h c!oc~nta 
and authority can be furatahed by th• Department of Commerce or 
the United State• Travel Semce. On that bu!•., rmmbttraemut for 
the travel expeJUJe• paid by Mr. for the ime:rnational mitors 
may be claim.M and pdd on SF 1164 (11Claim for .Beimbursemeut tor 
bpendituru cm Official &aineaau) or SJ' 1034 (0 Publlc Vcucher for 
Purcha.ats and Services other than Persona1°). 

Il a multiple voucher- form would se"e the purpose Of. pqiag 
travel expeDHS wider the::ittternational visitors Pl"'fll".m• we 
recommend that the United States Travel Service seek approval from 
the Administr!Uor ot General Serric~s to uae. oeh a torm. for future 
travel in accordance with paragraph 1-11. 3a"if the Fffenl Travel 
Beplations (FPMR 101·7.· May 1$?3). Further. it ~Y be posaible 
to ineorporatt~ prcvisiou illto the cOi'ltract with the im,erp~er/ucort 
personnel to provide for their eacort service• t.o inehld# payment ot 
travel espemes of the entire .Uiting party and the payment for ncb 
aervieea to be accomplished U1routrh commerieal billina proceduna. 

The voueher for. travel and transportation expenses is returned 
for procesaing in acc~rdanee with this d~ision. 

.r~4.~ Compt~oller General 
cf the United Statea· 
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